/

(COPY)

INVESTIGATION AND REPORT
of the Affairs of the

MARITIME TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY, LIMITED

With particular Reference to the Rates

and charges for Service in the

HALIFAX EXCHANGE AREA

OCTOBER 1931

~352-




Olnver Bullding,
L{l] k: Stl‘:‘ep“
Boston Mass,,

Ucuober Eotp, 1931,

)

Samuel H.Mildram,
Consulting Englneeu
Public Utility Oonsultant ,etc,

Russell McInnes, Esq.,
Chairman, Public Utilities Ocmmltueb
Oity of Hallfax Nova Scotia.

Dear B8irs

In accordance with the instructions
of your honorable Oommittee, I have made a preliminary investi-
gation of the affalrs of the Maritime Telephone and Telegraph
Company,lLimited, with a view of ascertairing whether the Schedule
of Rates and Charges now in effect in the City of ¥alifax is
falr and reasonable; and, more partioularly, my opinion ag %c
whether or not the lNesgured Bervice ratee applicablz Yo business
houses tliere should be changed over to a Flat Rate type of rate,

I beg to transmit the resﬁlte of my gludy herewith:~

In arriving at a decirclon as to
whether any existing schedule of rates is "falr and reasonadief,
1t is necessary to ascertain whether the Net Revenues being

received under such rates are in excess of what they should be

to yield a "falr return" upon the "fair wvelue'" of the property
actuelly "used and useful! in rendering the service; having in
mind, of course, that the schedule should not entall any undue

disorimination in the rates charged to the various classes oI

UBSeXs. -
In congidering the Net Revenue avalle-

able for the "fair return", lt is neoessary to investlgate
the reasonsbleness of the "Rate Base®z to examine the "Operating

Expenses” in detail; end to ascertaln if the amount set uglde

from esrnings for "Depreciation” purposes is & proper once.

~353-




—-2m

The questions submitted to me by your
Committee, of course, relate specifically to the rates being
charged to subscriters in the Oity of Halifax; but it should
be borne in mind that the "falr return" applies to the Company
a8 a whole, eo that the problem resolves itself into:-

(1) as to whether the revenues obtained from the Halifax

Exchange area aré_greater than they should be to produce its
fair proportion of the total'fair return" to which the Company
is legally entitled; end (2) as to whether, under the existing
schedule of rates, there appears to be any undue discrimination

in the charges as between the varilous clasées of users.

With the foregoing in mind, I visited
Halifax and spent several days with the officlials of the
Company, obtaining such information and date as were avallable,
and arranging to have certailn other necessary date compiled

and forwarded to my Boston office,

I may say that in arriving at the
conclusions set forth in this report, I have confined myself
mainly to the operations of the CQompany during the‘last three
years, and more especlally to those of the year 1930,

In arriving at my oconclusions, I

shall disouses the problem under the following heads:

le Is the Oompany's "Rate Base"

upon which it is entitled to earn a "falr

return" excessive?

2o ~ Are the Oompany's"Operating

Expenses" falr and reasonable?

3 Are the amounts annually taken
from Earnings in the way of a "Depreoclation
Allowance " too great or %oo small %o

meet the actual requirements of the

Qoiupany? ~35)4-




4, Are the Oompanyis charges for service in the
Halifax Exchange area excessive, or discriminatory
as between the various classes of ugers in that
area, or as compared with the charges prevailing

in the territory of the Obmpany as a “tholef?

Be Is the "Measured Service" as applied to

Business subscribere in the Halifax ELxchange, a
falr and réasonable method of charging for such
service, or would a "Flat Rgte" system of charging

for thie service be more satisfactory to the

Community?

1., RATE BASE

I made a somewhat ocursory inspection of the Qompany'is
investment in the Oity of Halifax in the time at my disposal,
and would state that the plant and equipment appear to be
modern in character, well maintalned, and that the service
being glven appears to be reasonably satisfactory.

In this study I have not attempted to investigate
the capital structure of the Oompany, as under your statutes
the basis of determining the the Net Revenue to whiloh the
Qompany is entitled is the "fair value" of the "used and
useful! plant involved in furnishing the service rather than

its Outstanding Capltalizatlon.
T understand that the statutes provide that this

Oompeny ie entitled to earn an 8% return upon the value of

1ts "used and useful" property, and that the Publile Utilities

Oommission in interpreting the appliocation of the statutes,
has decided that such value (or Rate Base) is to be arrived
at by determining the value of the "used and usefull

property, and deducting therefrom whatever amount stands as

an unexpended balance in the Reserve for Depreciation} the

resulting figure being the "Rate Base" upon which the

Oompany is entitled to the g% return. %‘
~355 .|




I

Incidentglly, 1t may be mentioned
that this 8% return represents the amount which the Oompany

1s supposed to have avallable to meet ite Interest and Dividend
requirements; but I understand that the Qommission has ruled
that the Amortizatioh of Discount" on securities sold at less
than par shall be charged against the "fair return", and this
additional charge has amounted to spmething over $10, 000,
during each of the last three yeareQ

I also understand that the Oompany
i1s required to charge all charitable contributions to the
"Return",

In my opinlon, both the foregoing
1tems might more properly be charged to "Operating Expenses!
rather than to the "Profit and Loss" account, as a part of

the "fair return'.

The "Rate Base" arrived at under
the above described methéd appears to be a falr one from
the rate payer's viewpoint, and i1s undoubtedly very much less
than would result if determined upon the "Reproduction New
less Observed Depreclation basis,which is the one commonly

used in the United Btates,

EEEEEEEENNENNENNENNNNN/

2, OPERATING EXPENSES
The QOperating Expenses do not appear

to be excessive, and, figured upon the "per station baseis",
compare very favorably with those of other Telephone

Oompanies operating in similar territories.
The only item whioh appears to

be capable of any very material reduction is the one
relating to "O0perators! Wages", With the change over 1ln :
Halifax to "Machine Switohing Operation”, this item should
show s substantial decrease in the future, which saving |

' " i
will to some degree be offset by the inoreased 'Maintenance |

=356~




~5-

and "Fixed Ohargés " on the greater investment in the new

equipment, as well as by the increased wages to be paid to
the manual operators, required by the Minimum Wage Boardis
recent order which became effective on August lst of this

year. “

00 Jnoo0o0dae eaen

%« DEPREQIATION ALLOWANCE

The Oompany has been taking far
more than was necessary as a "Deprebiation.Allowance", with
the result that 1ts "Net Earnings" have been grcatly
reduced, while the unexpended balance standing in the
"Depreolation Reserve" has been built up to a very much
higher figure than 1is necessary.

| | On December 31, 1930, the unexpended

belance in this Reserve amounted to approximately 35%
of the;total Depreciable plant., In my opinion, this balance
should not be allowed to greatly exceed 20%,

While this excessive annual charge
for Depreciation has built up an excessive balance in the
Reserve, 1t has not had the effect of working any hardship
upon the subscribers, as under the method of arriving at
the "Rate Base" upon which the Company is allowed its &%
return, the entire unexpended balance in the Depreclation
ﬁeaerve has to bé déduoted from the total value of the
"uged and useful" plant; thereby materially reducing the
"Rate Base" itself to a point much below what 1t would
otherwise be,

| An annual charge not to exoceed
434 of the Depreciable Plant should be amply sufficient to
meet the requirements of this Oompany in the future, If
this figure is used, a saving of something over $50, 000
per year will result, of whioch amount the Halifax Exchange
should be oredited with ite falr proportione

~357-




I underetand that the Oompany applied
to the Public Utllities Oommission some time ago for

permission to reduce this "Depreciation Allowance!, but

that no decision as yet has been handed down on the

application,

@00 0000000090

I, OHARGES FOR SERVIOE IN HALIFAX EXOHANGE AREA

I have mede a careful investigation

of the operations in the Halifax Exchange area, and find
that the resulting Net Earnings therefrom are not in
excess of what the Oompany is entitled to receive, to yleld
an "8% return" upon the Net Value of the property involved,
arrived at by the Public Utilities Oommission's method of
determining the same, nor do I find that there appears to
be any undue dlscrimination as between the charges for the
various classes of service suppliede The Private
Branch Exohange Rates, as well as those for Residenoce
Bervice, compare very favorably with those in effect in
similar territories elsewhere,

In this connection 1t should be
recalled that the Company in February Sf last year mede
a voluntary reduction in Measured Service charges and

sundry other Rates, which, in my opinion, will result in

a reduction in its Operating Revenues of approximately

$19,000, per year, a substantial portion of which will

e

come from the Halifax Exchange.
Furthermore, the Minimum Wage

Board, in its Order # 5, effective on August 1st of the
ourrent year, requires the Oompany to inorease 1lts :

‘Operators! Wage Schedules, It is estimated that these

wage increases will amount to approximately $30,000. per ;

year, some portion of which will, of oourse, apply to

the Hﬁlifax Exchange, a8 there will always be some

Toll and Switching operators, even under the Machine 3

~358-




i
-
3

*

Bwitching operation,

N6 o00vN Ya e e

5. MEASURED SERVICE IR BUSINEYS £

NN TE
PJ L\ I}:I BJJ :'I.:?.:»J
tinny

“ha Cowpany has In effect a sysienm
of Meaesured Bervice foxr gll Buciness aubseribers in the
Halifax Exchange, while =211 Hsgidence subscribers are being
supplied with service under I'lat Haties; and your Committeo
has requested me to investvigate and report upon the
advisability of applying %to the Public Uiillties Commiseion
for an order compelling the Company to abandon *he
Measured Service altogether and substitute n system of Flat
Rates insteado

| It ie now the almost universal
practice in the United States to serve all Eusiness sub-
soribers in citiees of over 50,000 population by means of
a Measured Service system of rates; while in the larger
clties, the Meusured Pervice appllel to both Business and
Resldence eubsdribersu

o far ae I can accertain, Hallfax
and Baint John are the ¢nly oltlee in anads where
compulsory Measured Service for Busines: subgeribers le in
effect. This class of service, however, ls universal
for both Business and Residence subscribers throughout
England, as well as prefty generally ali over the contirent
of Europe.

Mere can be no question $hat
Measured Service, under a properliy balanced nystem of
rates, 1s the falreet for all concerned, for then each
customer ig paying for eraculy whet he gete .n the way
of service; and the amall user 1s snenled to receive
service at a rate much Lower than would ntherwiee b2
possible and one within aig weens to paYe Under a
Flat Rate svstem of chargen, all pubsciibers would pay the
same rate, irrespéctive ol the amoun’ of ‘“Sheir use of

the servic4s

~359-




e

It must be conceded that this
Company 18 entitled to receive sufficient in the way

of Net Revenue from the 0ity of Halifax to yield an

- 8% return upon the fair value of the used and useful
property necessary to reuder the service, and the only
question is as to the most equitable way of obtaining

this revenue. It is, of course, apparent that in obtaining
_the*Nﬁt Revenue under a Flat Rpte system of charges, a very
eubetantigl number of customers would have their bills
incrcased, with a corresponding reduction in the bills of

a lesser number of the very large users.

To ascertaln just what the effect
would be upon the existing subscribers in Helifax, I
requested the Oompeny to make an analysis of the bills
rendered to all Business subscribers in the 0ity for the
monthe of July and Decewber of the year 1930, these two
mohths belng typlcal of use throughout the year.

As already stated, I am of the
opinion that the total revenues belng received from the
Helifax Exchange area are not greatly, if any, in excess
of what the Company is entitled to recelve, and the question
which concerns us is only as to the best and moset equitable
way of obtaining this amount of revenue.

| Assuming that the total revenue
received from the Halifax Exchange area in the yeér 197%0
was not exoeseive, and that the exlsting rates applying
to the Private Branch Exchange and Residence subscribers
are fair and reasonable, I find that if the Business
Individual line subsoribers were to be served under e Flat

Rate, it would be necessary to make such rate approximately

$6.25 per month, or $75,00 per yoare

~360-




-.9..

- The analysis of the July
bills indicates that approximately 27% of the total Business
subsoribers in Halifax are paying only the "base rate!
of $#3.00 per month ( or $36.00; per year) for their service;
and that nearly 50% are paying less than the old Flat Rate

in effect prior to the inauguration of Measured Service.

The average use by Yeasured

Service Business subscribers during the month of July was
6 calls per day, resulting in an average bill for the month
o£'$5.60, which is equivalent.to $67.20 per year. The
~average use during the month of December was approximately
7 cells per day, resulting in an average bill of $6.44, whioh
is equivalent to $77.76 per year.

- 0f course, it 18 fair to assume
that 1f all Businmss phones were served upon e Flat Rate

basis, the average use of the service would be considerably

higher than at present, as i1s instanced in Baint John, where
the average rate of calling of the Measured Rate customers
i1s about the same as in Helifax, i.e., approximately 7 calls
per day, as compared with approximately 10 oalls per day from
the "Limited Flat Rete" subsoribers. The higher rate of
calling entails added expense to the Oompany too, which of
course would have to be reflected in higher rates.
Approximately 70% of the individual

Business line subscribers in Halifax average less than 7

originating calls per day, while something over 30% exceed
this average oalling rate. In the month of July 47 |
subscribers averaged over 20 oalle per day, the largest i
single user averaging over 61 originating calls per. |

day.
The question is, then, as to

whether it would be falr to compel these 27% of the total

subsoribers, whose use of the service is relatively small

( approximately 2 calls per day), to pay a rate over double

~361- | ‘ | | i




e, On-

what they are now paylng. in oxder to reduce the burden
on the large users who use from 30 %o 70 calls per dava
In my opinion, such a change cannot be Jjustified from anw
viewpoint, and would unquestionably result in the removel
of a large number of “he emaller users’ phonee.

4t ig an axlom in the telephone
business that the value of the zmervice ig almost directly
proportioned to the number of subscribere coanected to
the system, and therefore any suoh radical change in
the existing rate structure for Business phones would in
my opinion regult in e distinot Lloms in the velue of the
service to the communi%y at larges

in Baint John, when the lMeasured
Service schedule of rates for Busineas sﬁbsoribers wae
approved by the Mublic Utilities Commission in 192l an
optional "Limitel. ¥lat Rate! of §7.50 per month was
offered to Busineses customers, such cptlonal rate only
applying to customerg whose use should be less than 15
calls per de&y. It is interesting to observe that the s
are now relatively few of these opitlonal Limited #lat
Rate subsoribers left, and I do not think such a rate in
the 0ity of Halifax would be worth considering at the

present time,

ONAaNd VBV BONA

Tour Jommittee requested me to look

into the matter of the subeidiary or affiliated companies
which are owned or controlled by the Maritime Gompany -
The investment in these Gompanies forwe no part of the

"Rate Base! upon which the 8% retum is required, but

simply represents the investment of a porilon of the
Maritime Oompany®s accorued, surplus earnings in the share®

of these outside Companieso




I have been informed that this

investment in these outside Oompanies came about as followss
| In 1914, when an inventory and
appralsal of the Qompany!s property was made :and submitted
to the Public Utilities Oommission, it was found that the
Company owned oohaiderable property which the Qommission
ruled as not being "used and useful" property for the
purpose of supplying telephone service in the Province of
" Nova Bcotia.

This propert& coneisted of shares
1n the Telephone Qompany operating on Prince Edward Ieland,
shares in some small telephone companies in the Province
of Nove Bcotla, and some Real Estate at one time oocupied
for Qompany purposis, but since vacated and not yet disposed

of . .
Bince these various properties

could not be included in the "Rate Base", it was decided to
form a subsidiary company to hold them in order to keep the
Telephone Oompany!s books clear of any property other

than that which was "used and useful" for the purpose of
supplying telephone service in the Province of Nova Scotila,
the atock of this subsidiary company being carried as an

"Investment” on the books of the Company.

To this end e company was in-

oorpbrated, known as the Egstern Telephbhe and Telegraph
Qompany,Limited , all of the ghares of this Qompany being
owned by the Maritime Oompany.

At o later date , I understand thal
the Telephone Oompany had great diffioulty in getting its
directories printed satisfactorily and within the time
necessary to have the books published. The work could have
been done in Baint John or Montreal, but the difflculty of
revising oopy at such distances was too great, and no

printer could be found in Halifax who was willing to turn

oy 7%

i e i




e

over his shop to the getting out of directories within a

reasonkble length of time, It was deolded, therefore, that
the company should print the books 1tself, and to this end

another company, known ae the Eastern Electric and Supply 0o/

was organiged with s cepital of $25,000, This money was
provided out of the Company!s surplus, l.e., the legally
aoquired undivided profits belonging to the shareholders,
but not distritated as Dividends.

The shares of the Eastern Electric
and Bupply Oompany were held by the Eastern Telephone and
Telegraph Oompany, Limited,%he actual book entry being that

the Maritime Oompany subsoribed for $25,000 more of the
Eastern Telephone and Telegraph Oompany!'s etdck and that
Oompany subseribed for all of the Eastern Eleotric and Bupply
Company's stock. ,

The Eastern Eleotrlc ahd Supply
Oompany proceeded to install a printing plant, and got out
the Oompany'!s directories, It was found that in between
issues of the directories the plant was lying idle, and this
in between time was utilized for printing the Oompany!s

etationery and forms,

At a later date, the Bupply
Oompany took over the repair and rebuilding of telephone

equipment, such as switchboards, subscribers! sets , and

other migcellaneous telephone equipment., Formerly this
work was done by the Northern Electrio Oompany in Montreal,
which necessitated time and expense in shipping and re-

' shipping between Halifex and Montregl.
Some three years ago the American

Telephone and Telegraph Qompany,Limited, desired to obtain

a Oanadian charter in order to enable it to construct the
proposed'trane-Atlantio telephone oirouit through the
Maritime Provinces, and negotiations resulted in the
~36 Y-
o




-1 3

the American Oompany, Limited., The agreement was that the
charter of the latter Company was to be turned over to the
American Qompany, but thet no assets were to be acquired.

It then became necessary for the
Maritime Company to find some other means to hold the
assets of the Eastern Telephone and Telegraph Company, and
to that end another company was formed, which is known as
the 'AtlantiovUtilitiea, Limited, to which was transferred all
the assets of the Eastern Qompany.

The Eastern Company was an oper-
ating company in Pr ince Edward Island, and it therefore became
necessary to incorporate a telephone company there, which is
known as the leland Telephone Oompany to take over the
existing telephone system formerly inoluded as a part of the
assets ¢of the old Eastern Telephoﬁe and Telegraph Company,
Limited,

The situation at the present time
1s substantially as followss

The Atlantic Utilities, Limited, is
practically a holding Oompany, all of 1its shares, except the
Directors! qualifying shares, Yeing held by the Maritime
Oompany and carried on that Oompeny'!s books under the head

of "Investmente",
The Atlantioc Utilities owns eall

of the shares of the Eastern Electric and Supply Oompany
and of the Island Telephone Oompany, as well as shares
in gome emall telephone companies throughout the Province.
In addition, it owns some parcels of Real Estate, including
the building on Hollis Btreet where it conduots its |
business, the greater portion, however, being rented,

The Maritime Odmpany's investment
in the Atlantioc Utilities represents the purchase of ghares
of stock out of surplus, and in no way represents the use

of any moneys received from gale of its se ourities,

~365-




= Uems

I am informed that the Atlantio

Utilities has paid no dividends, dQue largely, I presume, %o
? )

the fact that it requires money constantly to take oars of the

expansion of its own bueineas,

The only one of these affiliated
compapples which has any direct relations with the Maritime
Oompany at the present time ig the Eaafern‘ﬁleétrié and
Supply Oompany, which does %he pinting for the Maritime
Gompany, and makes repairs of  tehephone apparatue and
equlpment as ecdasion demandss It also operates a garage
in which the Teléphone Oompany's motor oars are stored and
maintained, |

All printing is done at ocost plus
5%, and the repairing of the telephone epparatus and
equipment is likewiee done at cost plus 5%,

It has been suggested that the
Telephone Oompany may be making indirect profits by reason
of excesslve charges made to it by the Eastern Electric and
Bupply Company for the above services, but I am of the
opinion that up to the present time, at least, 1t has been
of decided advantage to the Telephone Compeny to have this work

done looally by the Eastern Company and that, everythlng
considered, it 1s cheaper than equivalent servicee cuuld
have been obtained for in the open market, and therefore

18 of some benefit rather than being a detriment to the

subscribers,

060N BOH OGS OO O

There is one other point which I
feel should be considered in my general modiflcation of the
Maritime Oompany!s rate structure, and this 1o the pbsolete
syetem in yogue of_chaiging for the Local and Long Distance
toll calle. In my opinion, thie sysiem should be done away
with and replaced by the 8tandard Mm%l Rate Schedule in
effect throughout the United Btate: znd all other parts of

Mmvneada._ =366



By the substitution of thisg
Btandard 8Schedule, the subscribers will have the opportunity

of obtaining either person~to -person or station~to~atation
service'in‘the daytime, with very much lower rates for evening
and night service; and the adoption of the Standard

Schedule should result in substantial savings to such sub~
scribers as make any considersble use of the service, and by
the increased use of the toll plant should result in the

Company itself not losing any appreoiabie amount of revenue,

BUMMARY

As a result of my examination of

the Maritime Telephone & Telephone Oompany, I would say
that on the whole this Oompany does not appear to be receiving
any very excessive amounts in the way of Operating Revenues
over what it is legally entitled to under the statutes.

| The Rate Base upon which the 8%
return ie figured, in accordance with the rullings of your
Public Utilities Oommiesion, is undoubtedly lower than the base
which would be obtained by making an entirely new Inventory

and Appraisal end deducting therefrom the "Observed Depreolatiors

Oonsequently, the present method worke out to the advantege of .

the subscribers, in so far as the rates for the service are
coneerned.

The Rate Structure as a whole
appears to be a well-balanced one throughout the entlire
territory. The rates applying to the Halifax Exchange are
l1ikewise on the whole well balanced as between the varlous
olasses of users, the only question here being as to whether
the Memsured Bervice applying to the Business subscribers should

not be abandoned and Flat Rates substituted therefor9

~367-




-6~

{ feel that if this were done,

it would result in a very considerable number of the emell
Buaineesleubscribers cancelling thelr servics, with the result
of lessBning the value of the service not only %o all the
remaining subscribers in the Halifax Exchange 1tself, but also

to the territory as a whole.

The Measured Service schedule of

rates now in effect in the Oity of Halifax, so far as I am
aware, 1s the lowest of any oity of like size on the continent,
and under this schedule it is possible for any Business
subscriber to obtaln a gatisfactory telephone service at

a cost within his maans.

The Bohedule of Rates applying
to Halilfax also provides "free Mileage' for all subscribers
in the entire exchange area. It is the usual practice
to oharge "mileage" %o all subsoribers situated beyond one
mile radius from the Oentral Office. J[n Hallfax, however,
it appears that spproximately 23% of all Business subscribers
and 40% of all Residence subscribers are situated beyond this
one mile radius, and are receiving their service without
being compelled to pay any "mileage charges®,

1 feel that I ocan make one recommend-
ation, however, which should prove of advantage to a considerable
number of the Business subegribers without seriously effecting
the Revenues of the Company. The present Schedule of Rates

applying to Business service in Halifax is as followss

Base Rate- 4G ocalls $3,00 per month

Next. .00 ¥ @ %¢
" 60 " M 2¢
) 144

All over s{Sil
| 1t stiikes me that the blook of
calls at 2¢ is much larger than necessary and can be materially

reduced without serious hardship to the Joupany. I would,

~-368-




v

17-
therefore, suggest that the present Schedule be modified
as follows

Base Rate 60 calls $3.00 per ronth
Next, - 100 3&

" 340 24

Al over 500 14

If the above suggested '
modification  is made, 1t will reswls in a reduction in
'the bille of a very considersble number of the business
subscribers. |

The Company will probably oppose
- thlse suggestion on the ground that the prerent revenue ie
insufficlent and that it 1s confronted with additional
operating ocosts due to the increase in wages brought about
hby the recent order of the Minimum Wage Board; aeiwell as
the shrtnkﬁge in revenue resulting from the volunhary
reduction in rates which became effective in February
of last yeare.

I have in mind, however, the
thoﬁght that any reasonable reduction in the cost of eefvice
rendered by any Public Utility invariably leads to a greater
use oﬁ the service, and 1t should prove to be distinotly
to the advantage of this Company to agree to some further
reduction in the rates oharged for excese Measured Bervice
calls, in the expeotation that increaged use will shortly
make up the temporary loss in revenue.

In the same way the change over
 of the existing Toll Schedule to the Stendard Schedule
might possibly result in a temporary loes in Toll revenue,
but I feel certain that in a very short time the inocreased
use and the greater satisfaction with the service under

the Standard Schedule would more than offset any temporary

losses.,

000 oDt




18

- It will be observed that I have

not burdened this report with a mass of figures and
statistics, since the same would prove of no practiocal
value, as I understand your Committee simply wished
me to investigate aﬁd report upon the advisability of
applying to the Public Utilities Commission for a com-
plete and full investigation of the Oompany's

operations.

I do not feel, as a result of my
study, that the Oity would be warrented at this time in
going to the expense of a long drawn out Rate ocase,

with the uncertalnty as to its final outoome.

The Qompany is nof earning very
much, 1f anything, 1n excess of what the statutes allow,
and 1f 1t will agree to the suggestions contalned in
this report, I feel that your Qommittee will have ac-
complished some good end ae time goes on, be able to

pbtain still further reductions in rates.

In olosing, 1 would state that the
Oompany gave me free aecess to all their books, reporte,
and records, and assisted in every possible way in

making this inveetigation.

Respectfully submitted,
Samuel H.Mildrem
PUBLIO UTILITY CONSULTANT.

< =370~




/ November 12th, 1931,

AVON RIVER POVER OOUPANY MERGFR
Read report of the special committee.on
Publio Utilitles recommending that an expert or

experte satisfactory to the Committee be employed to
agsist Mr.L. 4. Lovett, K.C. in hie"investigation |
before the Public Utilities Board with reference to

the merger of the Nova Scotia Light snd Power Oompany |

Limited, the Avon -Rtv.ver'*Poﬁer Co., and other outside

companies.

3&111’&1, No 8.
“November 4th, 1931.

To His Worship the Mayor and.
ldembers of the City Oouncil.

Gentlemens« |

At a meeting of the Public Utility
Committee held this day Mr. L. A. Lovett, K.0. was
present and explained to the Committee the Cltyts
position in connection with the proposed merger of
various power Qompanies with.:the Nove Bootia Light
and Power Ooupany, Limited.

Ur.Lovett advised the Oommittee that it
was necessary to obtain a public utility expert to
assist him in his investigation.

It was decided to recommend to Council .
that an expert be employaed by the Oity to assist
Mr. Lovett. |

It was further decided to recommend %o

Gouncil that some expost or experts satisfactory to
the Committee be amployed. |

Yours feithfully,

Russell !lcInnes
OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman McInnes, seconded by
Aldermon Shields that the report Dbe adopted. Motion
eyw"ﬂ passed. Aldérman 0%'Toole dissenting.

wl QITY HOUE-TRNDERS FOR VEGETABLES ‘,

Read report of the Oharitles Oounlttes

covering tenders for potatoes and turn;pe.

=37~




pre

, Noverber 12th, 1931.

Halifax, N.S. Nov.5th, 193.

His Worship the Mayor,
and lembers of City Oouncil.

Gentlenen!-

The Charities Committee met thi
beg to submit the following report. ° ° dey end

UEMBERS PRESENT:~ The OChairm 14
Uinshull, Probert, Redmond and 0'Malley. an, Aldermen

NDER FOR POTATOES TURNIPS

ter Yy aavertising for potatoes and
turnips there was only one tender received, as follows:

KERSON & OREASE LTD.

Potatoes, White Oobblersse....0 .36¢ per bus.
T“l‘hipﬂo’u..u.u.............0 °§6$ p“ "ue

This tender is recommended for
acceptance,

Respeotfully submitted,

W. E. G. Bhields,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Shields, seconded by
Aldermon Minshull that the report be adopted. Motion

passed. /

RENOVATION OF THE OITY HALL
VAL OF FIRE EQUIPUENT

'Read report of the Special Committee on

renovation of the Oity Hall.

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,
November 6th, 1931.

To His Worship the Mayor, and
Menmbere.of the 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemens=- At a meeting of the Special. Oommittee

appointed to consider the Renovation of the Olty
Hgfl held this day, the following resolution was

adopted. NRESOLVED that the removal of the Fire

"plarm Telegraph headquarters equipment to a
“ﬁtw'buildigg to be erected at the City Fleld

" n approximete cost of {30,000., be pro-
”§:eg§dqggth at once and that tne Olty Englneer

"be instructed to prepare plans and specifica-
"tions for same®. |

Respectfully submitted,

G. McL. Daley,
CHAIRIAN.

~372-




November 12th, 19371,

Moved by Alderman Daley, eeconded by |
Alderman Thompson that the saiq report be referred back

to the Special Committee for further. consideration.
;3*‘”7 Motion pasi7d.

2 adh OITY HOME AND T.B. HOSPITAL MONTHLY REPORT
Read report of the Oharities Oommittee

for the month of October showing the number of inmates

in the Oity Home 397, and the number of patients in the
7.B.Hospital to be 56. o

EILED / |
LEGISLATION~AIEJD.EHT TO OITY OHARTER

Read report of the Finance Oomm’ttee
covering a report of the 0Oity Auditor recommending '
that Section 34l of the Oharter, being the eéotion
relative to investments which the trustees of the

8inking Fund may doquire be amended.

November 3rd, 1931.

The Chairman :
The F;nanoe bomm&ttee.

Dear 8ir: | 3

- I would 1ike to submit the suggestion that
Section 341 of the Oity Oharter, being the section C
relating to the investments which the trustees of the
sinking funds may aoquire, be amended so that the ;o
trustees may purchase the short term debentures of the !
Oity of Halifax.

Because of the-fact that this particular

type of investment matures dy instalments within a

period of from five to ten years, 1t makes it a

desirable holding for the sinking funds& and by

amending the’ law, as suggested, the sinking funds

could then beocome purchasers of these debentures to

the complete avoidance of eny underwriting costs. .

This is partioularly true of the present time when the |

difficulty of borrowing money at moderate rates of -

interest is apparent. In a short time we will De I
~ issuing in excess of $70,000 in short term debentures,

and it seems to me that lhese debentures could be

obtained by the trustees on a 5% basis and represent

a. first class investment.

~373-




November 12th, 1931,

With Sinking Funds in excess of $3000, 000,00
and growing at the rapid rate of one-third million

dollars a year, there is nothing objectional to
buying these debentures from time to time as current
ylelds, up to an amount of $200,000,00 , R
’ LVAS
: While dealing with this suggestion, I .
think Section 343 should be repealed. This is a
section which prohibits the trustees from paying a
price in excess of par for any of the City Debt.
This is an obsolete idea as the trustees are never

conoerned with the par of any investment but only
witlr the yleld.

I have discussed this matter with the
B8olicitor and Treasurer who both agree that the
plan is a good one. »
Yours truly,

A. . Butler,
OITY AUDITOR.

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Nov. 10th, 1931.

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemen: .

_— At a meeting of the Finanoce Committee |
held this day the attached letter of the City Auditor
suggesting that Bection 341 of the Oity Oharter being
the seoction relating to investments which the
Trustees of the Binking Funds may acquire.

Your Committee Tecommend that the A
suggestions offered in the letter of the Clty Auditor
be approved and the Oity Bolicitor instructed to
draft legislation to amend the Charter accordingly.

' Respectfully submitted,

. H. J. Btech,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
. Aldermsn MoInnes that the report be adopted. MNotion

passed. /

Read report of the Finance Committee on

oT ST 1931

the 0ity Auditor's statement of taxes and other |
collections for the month of August 193). referred to the -

OQomnittee for consideration and report.

-3k




November 12th, 1971,

Committee Room,
City Hall
¥ov. 9th, 1931.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlenmen:

At a meeting of the Finance Oommittee
held thie day the Qity Auditor submitted the

attached report covering the details of the statement
of Tax Collections for the month of August.

It is recommended that the report and
statement be filed.

Respectfully submitted,

H, J. Btech,
CHAIRUAN,

Moved by Alderman lcInnes, seconded by
Alderman Stech that the report be adopted. Notion

passed., //
COLLECTIONS - OCTOBER 1931
Read report of the City Auditor cévering
statement of taxes and other collections for the

month of October 193%1.
FILED ~/
DATZD BALANCE BSHEET

Read report o€n¢he City Auditor covering

consolidated balance sheet as at April 30th, 1931.

Committee Room, City Hall,
November 9th, 193%1.

His Torship the llayoy,
and Yembers of 0ity Council.

entlenen?
’ At a meeting of the Finance Committee

held this day it wee recommended that tie report
of the 01ty Auditor covering the Consolidated
Bolance S8heet for the Civic Year ending April 20th,

1971 be approved.
Respectfully submitted,

H. J..8%tech,
CEAIRUAN

=375~




Novgrmber 12th, 1931.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman MoInnes that the repprt be adopted.
Motion passed.
10.15 o'cloci. |

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman Bmeltzer that htis meeting do now adjouin;
Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Hallfax Harbour Champlonship 31

Notice of Reconsideration 312
Oornwallis Oup 313
Notice of Action 315
Remenbrance Service 315
Avon River Power Merger 3l

Conditions at Oounty Jall, Report of Grand Jury 31

Works Department Accounts | 318
Works & W ater Depts—Acoounts Qctober 1931 318
General Accoynts 319
Oity Home and T.B. Hospital Accounts 319
Fire Department Accounts 320
Pollioe Department Accounts 321
City Prison Accounts 321
Oity Health Board Accounts 322
Garden Parke and Oommon Aocounts 323
Garden Parks and Common Account for Trees 32

Library Accounts 32
Halifax Relief Oommission,Assessment of Property 324
Provincial Exhibition Loan $50,000,00 326
Provincial Exhibition Commission,Olaim M,MOF Hall 327
Burety Bond of Officlals | 28
- Pre Lien Tax Arrears | 29
Appointment of Assistant City Collector 30 -
Resignation of Miss Bertha M. Reld ‘
Maritime Paper Products Oompany Limited, Asseéssment 332
Sidewalks, Water, Hollis and ‘Buckingham Streets
Sidewalk ﬁuckingﬁam Btreet

Sidewalk Grafton 8treet

Sidewalk Compton Avenue

Sidewelk Oxford Street

Water lleter Bills

Water Extension Leppert Street

Greding and Acceptance Flinn 8treet

Halifax Infirmary- Tunnel Dundonald Street
Unemployment Relief

Building Aot-Inspection of Theatres
Orushed.S8tone Oontract

Worke Department-Repairs to Incinerator

N3\ \ AN O\ D NN € O\ ¥
N g \a I\ \ N
N = O\0 R~y O\ &\

£

Worke Department-Heating Olty Work Bhops Bl
Police Department Matters U5
Public Gardens-Green House, Heatlng 8ystem 349
Pusiness Telephone Ratas 350 -
Avon River Power Company Merger 371

* 376~




Novenber 12th, 1931,
Headlinee (Oontinued)

City Home-Tenders for Vegetables
Renovation of the 0ity Hall

City Home and T,B.Hospital Monthly Report
Leglslation Amendment to City Charter
Tax Collections August 1931

Tax Collections October 1931
Consolidated Balance Sheet

N '

SIS
VIV WD
4

. wwon ' g

H. S. Rhind
CITY OLERK.

e T

— — v e
R R T e R R L L e TS E

—\377— ;




SPECIAL HEIETIUYG

AFTERNOON SESSION

H¢10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,
November 30th, 193L.
A meeting of the City Council was held this
afternoon,at the above named hour there were present
His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Mitchell, Minshull,

Stech, Donovan, Redmond, Daley, McInnes, Conn, Logan,

McDonald, Bhields, Thompson, O'Malley, Smeltzer.

The meeting was called specially to consider
a report of the Public Utilities Committee in re N. S.
Light and Power Co., Ltd., rates.

N. S. LIGHT AND POWER 0Q.,LTD.,RATES.

Read Teport of the Public Utilities Committes
covering letter of lIr. L. A. Lovett, K.O. reco'mmending
that a complaint be lodged with the Board of
Commissioners of Public Utilities that the present
schedule of rates and charges for electrical energy
in the Olty is unreasonable and/or excessive, and
request reduction of such rates.

Halifax, N.S.
Twenty fifty November'1931

Dear Sirs |
" Re: Public Utilities Inquiry

I think it is my duty to draw the attentlion of

the 0ity to certain results whioh have followed my
investigations in connection with the Nova Scotie Light
& Power Limlted up to the present time, so that the
0ity will have an opportunlty of dealing with the
situation as it deems best.

Enclosed herewith you will find two
tabulated statements, each showling the percentage earned
by Nova Bcotia Light & Power Oompany Limited in
connection with the electric light and power department
of that Company. One of the statements is made up on
the basis of the depreciation on the fixed capltal
installed being three precent, which appears to be the
rate which the Oompany had adopted, and the other is

ST T O . Np———— RSB AR P
N S e NS S Ty e ST R FTae LA

§ IS
{’""_"" ey L

gk

Tl

o 5

LR i :,-i:l"",‘_'_g,‘—,.‘k

T
=

e £ /S e I



November 30th, 193%1.

made up on the basis of depreciation at two and a

half percent, which appears to be the rate which the
Board of Public Utilities usually allows. On either
basis you will note that the net earnings have sinoce
1925 been very largely in excess of the earnings to
which the Company is entitled under the Statue, namely
eight percent. You will also note that in 1928 and
1929 the earnings were getting very olose to double the
statutory amount. The earnings in 1930 were less than
1928 and 1929 because the Company made application

to the Board of Public Utilities in 1929 for a reduction
of rates, but as the application of 1929 was not made
until November 27th, the Board was unable to really
investigate the position of the Company, as to how much
reduction should have been mede, and approved of the
reduction proposed without such investigation, so that the
reduoction would become effective on the first day of
January 1930, and the Board in its Decision states:

"the application is based upon an analysis of
"the consumption by all the customers of the
"electrical department of the Qompany for the
"twelve months period ended March 3lset,lapt

"and took months to prepare. It was only filed
"with the Board on November 27th last, and it is
"proposed that the changes in rates, for which
"the approval of the Board is asked, shall
"vecome effective on and after the first proximo.

"With the various other matters pending before
"the Board, it is out of the question that any
"cloeo and detalled study can be made of the
"many points which call for consideration in
"proceedings such as this, if the customers of
"the electrical department of the Company are to
"have the benefit on and after the first
"proximo, of the rate reductions proposed
"herein, In the time avallable to it, the Board

" has been unable to do much more than satisfy
"itself that the rates as proposed for
"alternating current service, constitute a well
"balanced schedule, free from discrimination,
"The rates for direct ocurrent power service
"(wholesale) which affects only the tramway
"department as a customer, calls for more
"oonsideration than the Board has so far been
"able to give to it. Nor has there been
"reasonable opportunity of studying the additlons
"to the plant of the Qompany or ite operating
"expenses.

"Appreciating the desire of the Company to pass
"on to its customers, at the first of the year,
tthe substantial reduction in rates which the
"gchedule under review herein offers to them, it
"has been decided, upon the condition named
"below, to approve all rates, except the
"wholesale direct ourrent power rate which will
"be reserved.

WPhe schedule of regulations attached hereto will
"also be approved. |

L K ¥ . Y

. . R - [T B T e |
PPN P e e e g - A e € aun e v sy o tmee s gt T e RIS et R PR, SN e S,
pern o S SILERSINENE E NP SR P AT et Al A A D s Y e Bl STt D o o 94 7 e LA . 2 ARt R Y s A . . i
e A T e S A T LN S I 2T T T D SRR T e T St e e L Ty e S 2T T L AN I S RS TS Y SRR\ SN A D

e N S

B9 = e e JIEE

e AT

mpre

==
W st el e’ 3.3

FETN

A €1

= L s, P L T 3
DR B it A, g




November 30th, 193%1.

"The condition referred to is that the
"Company shall file its consent to the Board
"retaining, jurisdiction over this application
"with a view to completing such study and
"inquiry as it may see fit to make and also
"for the purpose of issuing such further or
"other order as ite findings may justify.

"An order may issue in accordance with the

"foregoing.

SSee Public Utilties Report of 1929, Page
92, at Pages 93 and 94?

| You will note from the enclosed statements that
the Company after the reductions, earned for the year
1930, 11.4% and therefore the reductions do not
appear to have been as much as they should have been.

The two statements sent you represent a very
great deal of work and research of my part, as the
Conpany did not apparently follow the rules and
regulations of the Board in connection with the %A ual
Reports and refused to give me statements showing the
earnings of each separate department in accordance with
the decisions of the Board made in 1923 and 1924, I
have had the enclosed statements checked by Mr. Ira P,
McNab the expert acting for the Oity in connection with
this Inquiry, and previous to Mr. MoNab being retained,
I submltted the basie on which I proposed to make up the
statements, to Mr. Hayes, the Manager of the Qompany g0
that he could make any objections he thought advisable.:-
The Company's contention apparently is that the “
Departmnent should not be separated @o far as taxes and
depreciatlon are concerned, and that the Company is
entitled to earn elght percent on the combined
departments. These same contentlons were made in 1923
and 1924 before the Board of Public Utilities and were
not upheld, ase you will note from another enclosure
herewlth dealing with thles question of scparation of
departments,

It is self evident from the statements enclosed
that the Oity and citizens of Halifax who are light and
power oonsumers are entitled to a reduction in rates at
the present time, as the statements are based on the
assunption that the Qompany's own figures representing _
operating expenser ore correot and also that the net
inorease to plant cre proper additions eto,

In an investigatlion, nll the items entering into
operating expenses and increase of plant would of course
be subject to inquiry, and might be reduged, which would
rosult in the net earnings being larger than they

appear on the statements,

It is for the Oity to declde whether at this
atage it should lodge with the Board a complaint that
the present schedule of rates and charges are unreasonable
and/or excessive, and request a reduction in rates.

The Hearing in connection with the proposed
merger of Oompanies was adjourned until December 2nd 1931
and if the 0ity proposes to lodge a complalnt based on

N St

L -
ey LA IR T AR

e W o T e

e L St g

-~

axg o =

-
ST

2T ROTLAS T 2 Bt

_~

BT e At I TR S

Lo - e



1,

November %0th, 1937,
the situstion existing before the llergem, it ehonli dc
so before December 2nd.
Awaiting your instructions, I am,
Yours truly,
L. A. Lovett.

Russell MclInnes, Esq.,
Barrister,
Hollis Street,
Halifax, N. 8.

SUMIIARY OF SCHEDULES.

The varlous schedules attached to the foregoing
letter show that the Electrical Department of the Nova
Scotia Light and Power Company, Limited after deduction
of the operating expenses, uncollectable bills, taxes
and depreciation at 24% (which is the rate allowed by the
Board) earned the following amounte:— ~

1924 140,333.72, equivalent to 7%

1925 185, 388,17, " 9+5%
1926 218,800,47 " 11.49%
1927 215,113.37 " 11.1%
1928 274,985,90 " 14,27,
1929 323,917,.42 " 15.1%
1930 256,322.,07 " 11.4%.

Halifax, N. S.,
November 30th, 193L.

"His Worship the Mayor

and lMembers of the 0ity Council.

Gentlemen;

At a meeting of the Public Utilities Committese
held this day the attached letter from Mr. L. A. Lovett,
K.C., was read and considered.

It was resolved to submit the opinion of Mr,
Lovett to Oouncil for 1ts consideration and necessary
action.

The Qeommittee recommends that che Councll
instruct Mr, lovett to lodge a complaint with the Board
of Oommissionérs of Public Utilities that the presnn?
schedule of rates and charges for electrical onergy in the
0ity i's unressonable and /or excessive, and request
a reduoction of such rates.

~381~

by
4"
r
17y
0

M
P

)
'

y
)
» o
¥
w
[

.
"
J
A

‘4
',

!
Yy
s
A,
“
e
i

()
X
LS
"
R
)
N
i)

Al
Lg
4
»

« 4
Ny
13

I

e s ST
S T R ST

ey

ooty e TVE s

Rl T 3 O sl R
- -

e A

BT
Rt T,

-

= rm ..'..

ety Tt

~e I g T
LT 3 A




Novenber 30th, 1931,

2 The Committee further recommends that +he
matters disclosed by Mr. Lovett's opinion be submitted
to the Legislature at its next session, for the purpcse
of obtaining for the electric light users of the Oi%y
the return of the excess earned by the electrical
department of the Nova Scotia Light and Power Company,
Limited, and to obtain leglslation to prevent a similar
occurrence in the future.

Respectiully (rbmitted,

Russell MclInnes,
OHAIRI‘/LAN o '

Moved by Alderman McInnes, seconded by
Alderman Shields that the report be divided in two parts,
and that the flrst part "dealing with the matter of
lodging complaint with the Board of Commissioners of
Public Utilities" be adopted. Motion passed.
Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman Thompson that the second part of the report be
referred back to the Oommitﬁee for further consideration.
| Motion passed,
| The following resolution was submitted:
"Resolved that Mr. L. A. Lovett, K.C. be
"instructed to file with the Board of Commissioners of
"Public Utllities a petition in the form attached
"hereto or any similar form satisfactory to him fonx thaa
"purpose of obtaining a reduction of the rates charged
'"for the electrical energy in the Olty'. |

Moved by Alderman MclInnes, seconded by

Alderman S8tech and passed.

/

BUSINESS TELEPHONE RATES
AQCOUNT OF SANVEL E. MILDRAM.

Read letter of Oity Auditor in re account of
Samuel H. Mildram, Publioc Utilities Oonsultnnt of
Boston, for service rendered in connectlon with the
investigation and report on the affairs of the
Mariiime Telegraph énd Telephone Co.,Ltd.
—28 2w




November 30th, 1931.

November 30th, 1931,

His Worship the Mayor and
liembers of Councll.

Gentlemen: =

For your information I wish to advise payment
of the acoount rendered by Samuel H. Mildram, Public
Utility Consultant of Boston, amounting to $500.00 for
professlonal services, $291.ﬁ9 for expenses. In all
a total of $791.49. |

This expenditure was authorized by the
Oouncil at its meeting July 16th last, when a vote of
$1,500,00 was granted for the purpose of an investigation

and report on the affalrs of the Maritime Telegraph
and Telephone Co.,Ltd.

Yours very truly,

A. M, Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.

FILED ,
Moved by Alderman Mitohell, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motion paesed.

LIST OF HEADLINES.

N. 8. Light and Power Co.,Ltd., Rates 378
Buginess Telephone Rates,
Jccount of Samuel H. lidldram 382

D
H. S. Rhind,
CITY OLERK.

~383-




/ .

SPECIAL MEETING
AFTERNOON SESSION

5.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,
December 3rd, 1931,

A meeting of the City Councll was held this
afternoon. At the above named hour there were present
His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Mitchell, Minshull,
Stech, Donovan, Redmond, Daley, McInnes, Conn, Logan,
Golden, MoDonald, Shields, 0'Toole, Thompson, C'Malley,
Probé}t, SBmeltzer and Adams.

The meeting was called specially to deal with
the following matters:

1. Renort:. Comlttee on Works re tenders for
Quinpool Road improvement.

2e Repdrt Special Committee appointed Beptember
17th, 1931 re establishing a proper unemployment relief
office.

3, Report Finance Committee re refund to the
widow of the late Jeremiah Barnstead.

4, Report Finance Oommittee re refund of super-

annuation ascessmente to Willlam Betts, former fireman.

TENDERS: FOR QUINPOOL ROAD IMPROVEMENT.

| Read report of the Committee on Works covering
tendere for improvement of Quinpool Road from the Arm

Bridge southwardly.
| December 3rd, 1931.

" The 0ity Council,

Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the Oommittee on Wouiks held

thie day, tenders for the improvement of Quinpool Road
from the Arm Bridge southwardly were received and opened

ag follows:~-

O+ A. Hubley - $18,1%0,52 Deduct if Iron railing not
3 built, $3,205,60

- Thomas 8. Stephen 18,83%0.00 Deduct if Iron railing not
built, $3,550.00

A, S, MacMillan 23,950.00 Deduot if Iron railing not
built, $3,400,00

- 38l




December 3rd, 1931.

Brnest Blanco - §$27,850.00 Deduct if Iron railing not
built, §3,030,00
Standard Paving

N. S, Ltd.- 39,485,00 Deduct if Iron railing not
built, §3,905.00

The Commitiee decided that a etone wall with
concrete coping be substituted for the iron railing
specified and that the Olty Engineer obtaln tenders for
this from the two lowest bidders, and report back to
the Committee at a meeting to be held at 4,55 p.m.,
this aftcernoon. At the adjourned meeting held in the
Mayor's office at 4.55, tenders were opened with the
following result:e

Thomas 8, Stephen ~ $16,574.00

00 A. Kublsy i 16,92“092
- The Committee recommend to the Qouncil that
the tender of Thomas F. Stephen be accepted and ‘the
contract be awarded to him.

G. E. Ritohie
MAYOR AND OHAlmuaN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman Oonn that the report be adopted, and that the

tender of Thomas 8. 8tevens §16,574.00 be accepted.
;,y”“ Motion paseed.// |

U ' RELIEF OFFIOQ
Read report of the Finance Oommittee re opening
an unemployment relief office.

Qommittee Room, City Hall,
November 30th, 1931.
His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of 0ity Oouncil,

Gentlenens-

At a2 meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day the OCommittee had under consideration a verbal
report of the special Committee appointed Beptember 17th,
19%1 to oconsider the advisability of opening a proper
unemployment relief office in the City Hall.

' The special Committee after meking a full
inquiry into the best method of handling this matter
found that 4t would not be advisable to open an offloce
for this purpose, but that the Oity should make a yrant
to the Welfare Bureau.and that the work be done through

that organization.

A sunm not to euoéed $1,000,00 is suggested.
Thies would provide for extra clerical help during the

emergenocy.

-385-




December 3rd, 193L.
Your Committee recommend that the report of
the special Committee be concurred in, and that a

sum not to exceed 31 000.00 be taken out of the

apfiogriation of $25, 000.00 provided for unemployment
reLiel.,

Respectfully submittied,

H., J. Btech,
OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by Alderman
MoInnes that the report be adopted, nubjeot to the
ruling of the City Solicitor that the amount required
ocan be legally taken from the appropriation of
$25,000,00 provided for unemployment relief. Motion
( put and passed. 15 voting for the same and 3 against

4fkfﬂ;m’j:;;1t as follows:
awﬂ/’iiidﬂ/’ Oouncil Chamber,

&7 IR THE AGENDIEND A
Aldermen Mitohell 0'Toole
Minshull 0'Malley
beoh | Thompson
Donovan |
Redmond
Daley
MoInnes
Oonn
Logan
Golden
McDonald
Shields
Probert
Smeltzer
V4 Adams - 15 - -3- |

Read report of the Finance Qommittee on the

application of the widow of the late Jeremiah Barnstead,

=38 e




December 3rd, 1931,
a meter reader of the Water Department for a refund
of the amount he had contiibufed to the officials
superannuation fund during his life time, and coveiing
report of the Olty Treasurer showing the amount paid
into the fund by the deceased.

November 27th, 1931 .
Oity Treasurer,
oITY.

Dear Bir:-

The late J. Barnstead, Meter Reader in the .
Water Department has paid into the Superannuation Fund
since 1ts inception and under Section 150 of the City
Charter, has wife, who survives him, is entitled to
receive from the fund in one paymen% and amount equal
;g7§h§°total contridbutions. I unddrstand these have been

Would you please interest yourself in the
matter so that this money may be pald to the widow at
the earliest possible date., |

Yours falthfully,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

November 27th, 1931.

The Chairman
Finance Oommittee,

0ITY HALL. |
Re: Late Jeremiah Barnstead.

Dear Sir:- - o R
I beg to ‘adviee that the late Mr., Barnstead ¥ ,,
- paid into the Superannuation Fund the sum of YOPEBX $10373.80;
snd under Sectione 142 (2) and 150 of the Oity Oharter r

his widow 48 entitled to the return of same without z
interest. . g

Yours faithfully,

Rs V. Dimoock
'017Y TREASDRER.

Committee Room, Oity Hell,
November 30 th, 1931,

'
.

His Worship the uayof;
and Members of Oity Oouncil,

tlemen:- ' »
Gontle At a meeting of the Finance Oommittee held

i the attached report of the Gity Treasurer on the
:gpfig:g on of the widow of the late Jeremiah Barnstead,

.3&7-.




December 3rd, 1931.

meter reader of the Water Department for a refund of the
amount her late husband had contributed to the official
superennuation fund during his 1ife time was read and
oensidered.

Your Oommittee recommend that the trustees
of the fund be authorized to 10 g&\e widow of the
latc Mr. Barnstead the sum ef#3033.80heing the total ™
of hie contributions to the tund during his term of
service,

Respectfully submitted,

H, J. Btech,
CHAIRMAN.
loved by Alderman Stech, seconded by Alderman
’ Vw}ﬁyo!nnea that Ahe report be adopted. MNotion passed.
Jn PE TION ASSESSUENTS Wi, BETTS.

Read report of the Rinanas Committee on the
 application of William Betts for a refund of the amount
he 48 entitled to receive from the Firemans' superannuation
fund, hie services having been dispensed with by the
Department; also oovering report of the QOity Treasurer
showing amount contributed to the fund during hie term

of service,
Nov. 18th, 19}1.

Mr. R. V. Dimock,
0ity Treasurer,
cI7Y.

Dear 8ix:e~

The attaohed is a list of contributions to
the Firemen's Superannuation Fund paid by Hoameman Wm.
Betts who was dlscharged from the Department on November
the 10th,

The City Oharter provides that he receive one
half of amount paid in. ,

Yours very truly,

J. W, Churchill,
OHIEF OF DEPARTMENT.

Novembe: 19th, 1931.

The Chairman
Finance Oonmittoe,
CITY HALL, V/

Deay 8ir: - 1IN RE:~FIREH%%’?SSUPERAUUNATION -

I beg to advise that the above party has pald

o 3E B




December 3rd, 1931.

in to the Firemen's Superannuation Fund the sum of
($634.78) Bix hundred and thirty-four -7¢/100 Dollars
and under Section 869 (1) and 863 (2) of the Oity
Oharter 1s entitled to the return of one-half this

amount’ without interest, viz:-($317.39) Three Hundred
and seventeen 39/100 Dollars.

Yours felthfully,

R. V. DimOCk,
CITY TREASURER.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
November 30th, 1931.

Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City COouncil.

Gentlenmenge » .
At a meeting of the Pinance Committee held .
this day, the attached repoxrt of the 0lty Treasurer on
the applioation of Wm., Betts, a fireman who was dis-
charged from the Department on November 10th last,
for a refund of the amount he is entitled to receive
from the Firemen's superannuation fund was under
¢onsideration,

Your Committee recommend that the trustees of
the fund be authorized to pay to Mr, Betts the sum of .
$317.3%9 being one~half of hie contributions to the fund .
during his term of service.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Btech
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman 8tech, seconded by
N7 '
(yz;aﬁyﬂvvvalderman Mitochell that the report be adopted, Motion
pascsed,

50 o'clock p.m.
72 Mpgad by Alderman Kitchell, seconded by

Alderman Donov%n that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motion passed, MNeeting adjourned,

| |

Tenders: ¥or Quinpool Road Improvement 38l
Unenploymant Relief Qffice | 385
Refund Buperannuation Asaessments Late V.

Barnetead a6

.Ho Se Rhind
CITY OLERK,




